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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the matter of: 
 
The Involvement of Pacific Gas and Electric 
Company’s Electric Facilities in the 2020 Zogg 
Fire 

 

H.22-11-015 

JOINT MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT 
AGREEMENT OF SAFETY AND ENFORCEMENT DIVISION 

AND PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY (U 39 E) 

Pursuant to Rules 11.1 and 12.6 of the California Public Utilities Commission’s (CPUC 

or Commission) Rules of Practice and Procedure and Resolution (Res.) M-4846, Pacific Gas and 

Electric Company (PG&E) and the Safety and Enforcement Division (SED) request that the 

Commission approve a settlement agreement to resolve all issues in the scope of this proceeding.  

This Settlement Agreement is attached as Exhibit A.  PG&E and SED are collectively referred to 

as “Parties” in this motion. 

The Settlement Agreement is in the public interest and represents a fair and equitable 

resolution of the issues.  Pursuant to the Settlement Agreement, PG&E agrees to pay $150 

million, which includes a $10 million fine to the General Fund of the State of California and 

specified shareholder-funded initiatives totaling $140 million (Shareholder-Funded Initiatives).  

PG&E also agrees to implement specified enhancements to PG&E’s vegetation management 

(VM) processes.  Approval of the settlement will resolve the issues in dispute in the proceeding 

and reduce the administrative and resource burden on the Commission and Parties that would 

otherwise result from an evidentiary hearing, any further enforcement proceedings, and/or any 

subsequent appeals.  

I. BACKGROUND 

On October 25, 2022, SED issued a proposed Administrative Enforcement Order 

(Proposed Order) under the Commission Enforcement Policy adopted by Res. M-4846, related to 
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the Zogg Fire.  The Proposed Order is attached as Exhibit B.1  The Proposed Order sets forth two 

alleged violations of General Order (GO) 95 Rule 31.1, one alleged violation of GO 165 Section 

III-B, and one alleged violation of Public Utilities Code (PUC) § 451.  In addition to proposing 

certain corrective actions, the Proposed Order directs PG&E to pay penalties totaling 

$155,400,000 for the alleged violations, as summarized in the chart below: 

Violation 
No. 

Alleged Violation Start and End 
Dates 

Daily Fine Total Fine 

1 GO 95, Rule 31.1: Failure to 
perform CEMA patrol in 2019 

10/31/19 – 9/27/20 $100,000 $33,300,000 

2 GO 165, Section III-B: Failure to 
perform intrusive inspection 

3/31/07 – 9/22/11 $50,000 $81,850,000 

3 GO 95, Rule 31.1: Failure to retain 
hard copy vegetation control map 

3/27/19 – 3/27/19 $50,000 $50,000 

4 PUC § 451: Failure to remove 
trees due to poor recordkeeping 

8/23/19 – 9/27/20 $100,000 $40,200,000 

 Total: $155,400,000 

On November 21, 2022, PG&E submitted a timely Request for Hearing on the Proposed 

Order on the grounds that the Proposed Order does not identify facts sufficient to support the 

alleged violations and imposes penalties that are excessive even if the violations could be 

proven.  

The Parties agreed to engage in confidential settlement discussions pursuant to Rule 12.6.  

The Parties filed a motion requesting a stay of the proceeding until January 31, 2023, to allow 

the Parties the opportunity to seek a mutually agreed settlement of the proceeding that would be 

in customers’ interests and consistent with the policies of the Commission promoting settlement 

 
1 The Proposed Order includes SED’s Investigation Report of the Zogg Fire. Only Attachments D and E 
to the SED Investigation Report are included in this Motion. Pursuant to the Memorandum of 
Understanding between SED and the California Department of Fire and Forestry Protection (CAL FIRE), 
Attachments A-C, which represent CAL FIRE’s Investigation Report and supporting attachments, cannot 
be disclosed without CAL FIRE’s authorization. To date, CAL FIRE has not authorized disclosure of its 
Investigation Report. 
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of disputed issues when appropriate.  The assigned Administrative Law Judge granted that 

motion, and a subsequent motion to extend the stay to February 28, 2023.   

II. DISCUSSION 

The Penalty Assessment Methodology appended to the Commission’s Enforcement 

Policy sets forth five factors that staff and the Commission must consider in determining the 

amount of a penalty for each violation: (1) severity or gravity of the offense; (2) conduct of the 

regulated entity; (3) financial resources of the regulated entity; (4) totality of the circumstances 

in furtherance of the public interest; and (5) the role of precedent.2  In Decision (D.) 22-04-058, 

the Commission affirmed that consideration of the Penalty Assessment Methodology provides a 

basis for the Commission to determine that a negotiated settlement under the Commission’s 

Enforcement Policy is reasonable and in the public interest.3  

The Settlement Agreement was the result of arms-length negotiation between SED and 

PG&E, which was guided by the factors set forth in the Penalty Assessment Methodology.  As 

set forth below, consideration of those factors supports a Commission finding that the settlement 

is reasonable and in the public interest.  The Settlement Agreement includes stipulated facts, as 

well as facts in dispute, which provide a record basis for the Commission’s determination. 

A. Severity or Gravity of the Offense 

The Commission has stated that the severity of the offense includes several 

considerations, including economic harm, physical harm, and harm to the regulatory process.  

Violations that caused actual physical harm to people or property are considered particularly 

severe.4   

The Zogg Fire, which burned more than 56,000 acres, resulted in four deaths, destruction 

of 204 structures, damage to 27 structures, and damages in excess of $50 million.5  As set forth 

 
2 Resolution M-4846 (Nov. 6, 2020), Enforcement Policy, Appendix I. 
3 D.22-04-058 at 3-4; see also D.22-04-057 at 2-4. 
4 D.20-05-019 at 20; Enforcement Policy at 16. 
5 Settlement Agreement, II.A.7.   
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in the Proposed Order, SED asserts that two of the alleged violations, the alleged failure to 

perform a separate CEMA patrol in 2019 and the alleged failure to remove trees identified for 

removal due to poor recordkeeping, were related to the cause of the fire.6  SED states the other 

two alleged violations, while unrelated to the cause of the Zogg Fire, were violations of GO 95 

discovered in the course of its investigation.7  PG&E disputes the alleged violations and 

proposed penalties set forth in the Proposed Order, and disputes that there is evidence sufficient 

to support a finding that any of the alleged violations directly contributed to ignition of the Zogg 

Fire.8  Nonetheless, the Settlement Agreement acknowledges and reflects the significant physical 

and economic harm arising from the Zogg Fire.  

B. The Conduct of the Utility 

In evaluating the conduct of the utility, the Commission considers the utility’s conduct in: 

(1) preventing the violation; (2) detecting the violation, and (3) disclosing and rectifying the 

violation.9   

This factor is the primary area of disagreement between the Parties.  Without waiving the 

protections of Rule 12.6 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, the Parties 

represent that they considered, among other things, PG&E’s conduct in preventing the alleged 

violations, detecting the alleged violations, and disclosing and rectifying the alleged violations.   

As set forth in the Proposed Order, SED alleges that key elements demonstrate egregious 

conduct, including (1) PG&E’s failure to take action to prevent and rectify a violation; and (2) 

PG&E’s prior history of violations.10  SED argues that PG&E’s failure to take reasonable action 

to correct or prevent the violations contributing to the Zogg Fire, given PG&E’s prior history of 

 
6 Proposed Order at 10. 
7 Id. 
8 Request for Hearing at 3, 5. 
9 Enforcement Policy at 17. 
10 Proposed Order at 10. 



 - 5 - 

similar violations, warrants the maximum daily penalty.11  As detailed in its Hearing Request, 

PG&E disputes the alleged violations and proposed penalties set forth in the Proposed Order.12  

Pursuant to the Settlement Agreement, PG&E agrees to implement the specified VM 

enhancements and Shareholder-Funded Initiatives that will further strengthen PG&E’s VM 

program and enhance the safety of PG&E’s electric system.  

C. Financial Resources of the Utility 

The Commission has described this criterion as follows: 

Effective deterrence also requires that staff recognize the financial 
resources of the regulated entity in setting a penalty that balances the 
need for deterrence with the constitutional limitations on excessive 
penalties….  If appropriate, penalty levels will be adjusted to achieve the 
objective of deterrence, without becoming excessive, based on each 
regulated entity’s financial resources.13 

PG&E is the largest electric utility in the state of California in terms of customers and 

revenue.  According to PG&E, its financial condition limits its capacity to pay additional 

penalties.  PG&E’s current financial situation is characterized by its sub-investment grade 

corporate credit ratings, weak credit metrics, and a restriction on the ability of its parent 

company to pay dividends to its common shareholders.  In determining the reasonableness of the 

settlement, SED took PG&E's financial resources into consideration and believes that the 

proposed settlement totaling $150 million is appropriate given the importance of following 

proper VM and recordkeeping procedures. 

D. Totality of Circumstances in Furtherance of Public Interest 

The Commission has described this criterion as follows: 

Setting a penalty at a level that effectively deters further unlawful 
conduct by the regulated entity and others requires that staff specifically 
tailor the package of sanctions, including any penalty, to the unique facts 
of the case. Staff will review facts that tend to mitigate the degree of 

 
11 Id. 
12 Request for Hearing at 2-8. 
13 Enforcement Policy at 19. 
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wrongdoing as well as any facts that exacerbate the wrongdoing. In all 
cases, the harm will be evaluated from the perspective of the public 
interest.14 

The Commission must evaluate penalties in the totality of the circumstances, with an 

emphasis on protecting the public interest.  As described above, the settlement package, 

including the $10 million monetary penalty, the $140 million of Shareholder-Funded Initiatives, 

and implementation of the specified VM enhancements, was tailored to the unique facts of the 

case and is reasonable.  While PG&E disputes SED’s alleged violations and proposed penalties 

in the Proposed Order, PG&E acknowledges that there are areas in which it can work with the 

Commission to further enhance the safety and reliability of its electric facilities and mitigate the 

risks of wildfire in its service territory.  The Parties have negotiated in good faith and submit that 

the totality of the circumstances in furtherance of the public interest supports approval of this 

Settlement Agreement.   

First, the Settlement Agreement resolves the issues identified in the Proposed Order.  The 

Proposed Order includes penalties totaling approximately $155 million.  Pursuant to the 

Settlement Agreement, PG&E agrees to pay a total of $150 million, consisting of a $10 million 

penalty to the State’s General Fund and $140 million in permanent disallowances.  By reaching a 

settlement, the Settling Parties have implicitly agreed that a total shareholder cost of $150 

million is not constitutionally excessive.  The allocation of the total amount between penalty and 

disallowance is discretionary, and is appropriate here:  the Shareholder-Funded Initiatives 

specified in the Settlement Agreement are targeted to PG&E’s VM program to help mitigate the 

risk of similar incidents or harm to the public in the future.  SED will monitor PG&E’s 

implementation of the Initiatives to ensure that their benefits are realized.  Moreover, without 

waiving the protections of Rule 12.6 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, the 

Parties represent that they took into account, among other things, the efforts PG&E has 

 
14 Enforcement Policy at 19. 
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undertaken in recent years to evolve and enhance its VM program and to reduce the risk of 

ignitions associated with its infrastructure. 

Second, the VM enhancements and Shareholder-Funded Initiatives set forth in the 

Settlement Agreement will directly further the public interest.  The Settlement Agreement and 

Shareholder-Funded Initiatives facilitate the Commission’s ongoing oversight of PG&E’s 

activities related to electric safety and support continued improvement of PG&E’s VM program.  

In addition, the Shareholder-Funded Initiatives will support community investment in wildfire 

mitigation measures, through funding of fire safe councils and scholarships with California 

community colleges to support training in VM work. 

Third, it is in the public interest to resolve this proceeding now.  Approving the 

settlement would obviate the need for the Commission to hold evidentiary hearings to adjudicate 

the disputed facts, alleged violations, and appropriate penalty amounts related to the Zogg Fire.  

Approval of the settlement promotes administrative efficiency, preventing further expenditure of 

substantial time and resources on litigation of a matter that the Parties have satisfactorily and 

reasonably resolved. 

E. The Role of Precedent 

The Commission has described the role of precedent as follows: 

Penalties are assessed in a wide range of cases. The penalties assessed in 
cases are not usually directly comparable.  Nevertheless, when a case 
involves reasonably comparable factual circumstances to another case 
where penalties were assessed, the similarities and differences between 
the two cases should be considered in setting the penalty amount.15 

While not binding precedent, prior settlements are useful for comparison, with the 

acknowledgement that settlements involve compromise positions.   

SED considered the following settlements in evaluating this incident and the Settlement 

Agreement: 

 
15 Enforcement Policy at 21. 
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 In October 2017 and November 2018, multiple wildfires occurred across PG&E’s service 
territory in Northern California.  The 2017 and 2018 wildfires were unprecedented in 
size, scope, and destruction.  The Commission’s decision in this proceeding states that at 
the peak of the 2017 wildfires, there were 21 major wildfires that, in total, burned 
245,000 acres and causing 44 fatalities, 22 of which are attributed to fires started by 
PG&E facilities.  PG&E’s equipment failure started the 2018 Camp Fire, which burned 
approximately 153,336 acres, destroyed 18,804 structures, and resulted in 85 fatalities.  
The Commission issued an Order Instituting Investigation into these wildfires.  SED, the 
Office of the Safety Advocate, the Coalition of California Utility Employees, and PG&E 
agreed to a settlement of $1.675 billion.  The settlement included disallowances and 
system enhancement initiatives and corrective actions.  The Commission approved a 
modified version of this settlement in D.20-05-019, which increased the total settlement 
to $1.937 billion, including disallowances and corrective actions.16  The decision also 
imposed a $200 million fine payable to the General Fund, with the obligation to pay 
permanently suspended given the unique circumstances of PG&E’s bankruptcy.  
 

 What became known as the Kincade Fire ignited on October 23, 2019, in Sonoma 
County. According to the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (CAL 
FIRE) the fire burned more than 77,000 acres and destroyed nearly 374 structures and 
caused four non-fatal injuries with zero fatalities.  CAL FIRE determined that the fire 
was caused by PG&E’s electrical transmission lines.  SED alleged that PG&E had 
violated General Order 95 and PUC § 451.  SED and PG&E agreed to a settlement of 
$125 million for the 2019 Kincade Fire, including a $40 million fine payable to the 
General Fund and $85 million in shareholder-funded costs for removal of permanently 
abandoned transmission lines.  The Commission approved the settlement in Resolution 
SED-6, as modified by Resolution SED-6A. 
 

 Four wildfires ignited across parts of Southern California Edison’s (SCE) service area in 
December 2017.  In November 2018, the Woolsey Fire began in Ventura County.  
Together these five wildfires burned more than 385,000 acres, damaged and destroyed 
nearly 3,000 structures, and caused five fatalities.  SED alleged that SCE had multiple 
violations of General Order 95.  SED and SCE agreed to a settlement of $550 million for 
five wildfires in 2017 and 2018, including a $110 million fine payable to the General 
Fund, $65 million of shareholder-funded safety measures, and $375 million of permanent 
disallowances of cost recovery.  The Commission approved the settlement in Resolution 
SED-5, as modified by Resolution SED-5A. 

The precedents reflect outcomes that included a mix of fines, shareholder funding of 

programs, and/or remedial action plans.  The Parties believe that the Settlement Agreement 

 
16 D.20-05-019 further modified the settlement to provide that any realized tax savings associated with the 
shareholder-funded expenses would be returned to ratepayers.  Here, consistent with the Administrative 
Consent Order approved by the Commission in Resolution SED-5, the Parties have considered the 
potential tax treatment applicable to the settlement amounts and expressly agree that the total settlement 
amount of $150 million is fair, just, and reasonable without any adjustment to account for any tax benefits 
or liabilities that may be realized by PG&E or its shareholders.  Settlement Agreement, IV.I. 
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results in a reasonable outcome considering these precedents and the criteria discussed in this 

section. 

III. CONCLUSION 

As demonstrated above, the Settlement Agreement is reasonable in light of the factors set 

forth in the Penalty Assessment Methodology and is in the public interest.  The Parties 

respectfully request that the Commission approve the Settlement Agreement without 

modification.  

Dated:  February 21, 2023 
 

Respectfully Submitted, 

By:   /s/ Emily Fisher 
EMILY FISHER 

Attorney 
Safety and Enforcement Division 
California Public Utilities Commission 
505 Van Ness Avenue 
San Francisco, CA 94102 
Telephone: (415) 703-1327 
Email: Emily.Fisher@cpuc.ca.gov 
 
 

Dated:  February 21, 2023 

Respectfully Submitted, 

ALYSSA T. KOO 

By:  /s/ Alyssa T. Koo 
ALYSSA T. KOO 

Pacific Gas and Electric Company 
77 Beale Street, B30A 
San Francisco, CA  94105 
Telephone: (415) 973-3386 
Facsimile: (415) 973-5520 
E-Mail:  Alyssa.Koo@pge.com 

Attorney for 
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
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COMPANY AND THE SAFETY AND ENFORCEMENT DIVISION OF THE 
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SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC 
COMPANY AND THE SAFETY AND ENFORCEMENT DIVISION OF THE 

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION RESOLVING THE 
INVESTIGATION INTO THE ZOGG FIRE PURSUANT TO A PROPOSED 

ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT ORDER (RESOLUTION M-4846) 
 

Pacific Gas and Electric Company (“PG&E”) and the Safety and Enforcement Division 
(“SED”) of the California Public Utilities Commission (“CPUC” or “Commission”) are 
hereinafter collectively referred to as the Settling Parties.  On the following terms and conditions, 
the Settling Parties hereby agree to settle, resolve, and dispose of all claims, allegations, 
liabilities, and defenses within the scope of the investigation into the Zogg Fire by SED and the 
Commission.  
 

This Settlement Agreement is entered into as a compromise of disputed claims and 
defenses in order to minimize the time, expense, and uncertainty of an evidentiary hearing, any 
further enforcement proceedings, and/or any subsequent appeals.  The Settling Parties agree to 
the following terms and conditions as a complete and final resolution of all claims made by SED 
relating to the Zogg Fire and all defenses raised by PG&E in response thereto.  SED’s claims are 
set forth in a proposed Administrative Enforcement Order (“Proposed Order”) captioned “In the 
matter of: The Involvement of Pacific Gas and Electric Company’s Electric Facilities in the 2020 
Zogg Fire,” issued October 25, 2022.  On November 21, 2022, PG&E submitted a timely request 
for an evidentiary hearing on the Proposed Order (“Request for Hearing”).  This Settlement 
Agreement constitutes the sole agreement between the Settling Parties concerning the subject 
matter of the Zogg Fire and the Proposed Order.  
 

The Parties expressly agree and acknowledge that neither this Settlement Agreement nor 
any act performed hereunder is, or may be deemed, an admission or evidence of the validity or 
invalidity of any allegations or claims of the SED, nor is the Agreement or any act performed 
hereunder to be construed as an admission or evidence of any wrongdoing, fault, omission, 
negligence, imprudence, or liability on the part of PG&E.  This is a negotiated settlement of a 
disputed matter, and PG&E specifically and expressly denies any fault, negligence, imprudence, 
or violation with respect to the Zogg Fire and the Proposed Order. 
 
I. PARTIES 
 
 The parties to this Settlement Agreement are SED and PG&E. 
  
 A. SED is a division of the Commission charged with enforcing compliance with the 
Public Utilities Code and other relevant utility laws and the Commission’s rules, regulations, 
orders, and decisions.  SED is also responsible for investigations of utility incidents, including 
wildfires, and assisting the Commission in promoting public safety. 
 
 B. PG&E is a public utility, as defined by the California Public Utilities Code.  It 
serves a population of approximately 16 million in a 70,000-square-mile service area within 
Northern and Central California. 
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II. RECITALS 
 
  A. Stipulated Facts 
 
 The Settling Parties have stipulated to the facts set forth below for purposes of this 
Settlement Agreement.   
 
1. In the aftermath of the 2018 Carr Fire, PG&E contracted with Mountain G 

Enterprises, Inc. (“Mountain G”) to conduct post-Carr Fire restoration work in 
Shasta County, including in the area of interest.1  During the post-Carr Fire 
restoration work, PG&E engaged California Forestry and Vegetation Management 
(“CFVM”) to perform quality control (“QC”) inspections of certain areas within 
the Carr Fire footprint.  Records maintained by Mountain G reflect that the area of 
interest was subject to such a QC inspection on August 23, 2018.2  The “area of 
interest” refers to the three spans of conductor between Poles 103320099 and 
101457898 on the Girvan 1101 12kV Distribution Circuit.  Based on PG&E’s 
review of records maintained by Mountain G in connection with the post-Carr 
Fire restoration work, the CFVM inspector who performed the QC inspection of 
the area of interest in August 2018 identified two gray pines that the QC inspector 
determined fell within the scope of the post-Carr Fire tree work standard.3  Based 
on PG&E’s review of Mountain G records, the two gray pines do not appear to 
have been worked as part of the post-Carr Fire restoration work.4  PG&E’s 
records indicate that neither of those trees were identified for work on three 
subsequent routine vegetation management (“VM”) patrols in October 2018, April 
2019, and March 2020.5  

2. PG&E has stated that the post-Carr Fire work in the Zogg Mine Road area was 
interrupted in late September and October 2018 due to interactions with an armed 
resident who was unhappy with tree crews in the area and believed that PG&E 
crews were marking trees for work unnecessarily.6  PG&E has also stated that 
records indicate post-Carr Fire work on Zogg Mine Road was stopped in October 
2018 so that security support could be obtained.  PG&E has also stated based on 
records that inquiries were made in October 2018 about attempting to secure help 
from law enforcement to protect tree crews against the resident who had 
reportedly brandished a firearm.7  

 
1 Proposed Order at 2. 
2 Proposed Order at 3. 
3 Proposed Order at 3. 
4 Proposed Order at 3. 
5 SED Investigation Report at 15-16. 
6 Proposed Order at 3. 
7 Proposed Order at 3. 
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3. PG&E has stated that a PG&E VM regional manager recalls at some point making 
a decision to rely on PG&E’s routine VM patrols of the area to address any 
remaining tree work on Zogg Mine Road relating to the post-Carr Fire efforts.8 

4. PG&E’s records indicate that PG&E performed routine VM patrols in the area of 
interest in October 2018, April 2019, and March 2020, and that the subject tree was 
not identified for removal as a result of any of those inspections.9  PG&E has stated 
there were four gray pines in the immediate area.10   

5. The wildland fire known as the Zogg Fire started on September 27, 2020.11  The 
origin of the fire was approximately three miles east of the intersection Zogg Mine 
Road and Jenny Bird Lane.12   

6. The Zogg Fire was caused when a gray pine tree fell in a southerly direction and 
struck energized conductors which were owned and operated by PG&E.13   

7. The Zogg Fire burned more than 56,000 acres and caused the deaths of four 
people, as well as destroyed 204 structures and damaged 27 others.14 

8. On October 25, 2022, SED issued the Proposed Order to PG&E, pursuant to the 
Commission Enforcement Policy adopted by Resolution M-4846. 

B. PG&E’s Request for Hearing  

PG&E submitted a timely Request for Hearing of the Proposed Order on the 
grounds that the Proposed Order does not identify facts sufficient to support the alleged 
violations and imposes penalties that are excessive even if the violations could be proven.  

C.  Violations Alleged by SED 
 
As set forth in the Proposed Order, SED alleges the following violations and proposed 

penalties related to the Zogg Fire.  As set forth in the Request for Hearing, PG&E disputes each 
violation and/or proposed penalty.  

 

 
8 Proposed Order at 3. 
9 SED Investigation Report at 15-16. 
10 Request for Hearing at 5. 
11 Proposed Order at 6. 
12 Proposed Order at 6. 
13 Proposed Order at 6. 
14 Proposed Order at 6. 
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III. AGREEMENT 
 
 To settle this investigation and Administrative Enforcement Order proceeding, PG&E 
shall (1) pay a monetary penalty of $10,000,000.00 to the California State General Fund; (2) 
implement specified enhancements to PG&E’s VM program as set forth below; and (3) not seek 
rate recovery of expenses in the amount of $140 million to be incurred by PG&E for specified 
initiatives, as explained in further detail below.    
 
 A. Monetary Penalty  
 
 PG&E shall pay a monetary penalty of $10,000,000.00 to the California State General 
Fund within thirty (30) days of the Effective Date of this Settlement Agreement. 
 
 B. PG&E’s VM Enhancements 
 

PG&E will implement the following system(s) by February 28, 2024, for overhead 
electric distribution routine and tree mortality vegetation management work within High Fire 
Risk Areas (HFRAs), which is inclusive of High Fire Threat Districts (HFTDs).  Nothing in this 
Settlement Agreement precludes PG&E from seeking rate recovery for costs incurred 
implementing these VM enhancements. 
 

(i) A system that assigns a date for every tree that is prospectively marked for 
removal after implementation of the system (the results of prior inspections are 
not required to be uploaded to the system), allowing for adjustment of any 
specific tree’s date due to external factors (e.g., permitting requirements, weather 
conditions, customer objections).   
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(ii) A system to ensure that every tree designated for removal is physically or 

electronically marked and logged into a database with GPS coordinates, and that 
the entry includes the reason(s) why the tree was designated for removal.   

  
(iii) A system to ensure that any time a tree is de-designated for removal, such de-

designation is logged into a database that includes the reason for the de-
designation.  

  
(iv) A process to audit the systems described above to ensure that the systems 

designed above are followed; reporting these audit results to SED on a semi-
annual basis through 2025, with the first audit report occurring by August 31, 
2024. 

 
C.   Shareholder-Funded Initiatives 
 
PG&E will invest shareholder funds for each initiative described in the chart below 

(“Initiatives”) in an amount within the range identified for each initiative.  PG&E and SED agree 
on the estimates of duration and ranges for funding for each of the Initiatives.  The actual 
duration and funding level for each of the Initiatives may be modified upon agreement by PG&E 
and SED, as long as shareholder-provided settlement funds for the Initiatives total $140 million.   

 
PG&E shall submit reports to SED annually regarding progress and spending for each of 

the Initiatives, until PG&E has incurred the total $140 million in connection with this work.  
SED understands that the estimates provided by PG&E for each of the Initiatives are high-level 
estimates only, subject to revision, and do not constitute a promise by PG&E to complete any 
Initiative within the estimated range or time period provided.  If PG&E becomes aware that it 
will not expend the total $140 million in shareholder settlement funds or funds within the 
estimated range for any specific initiative, it shall inform SED as part of its annual report, and 
PG&E and SED shall make a good faith effort to reach agreement on the method and timing of 
expending any remaining funds.     

 
Nothing in this Settlement Agreement precludes PG&E from seeking rate recovery for 

costs incurred in excess of $140 million for the combined initiatives.   
 
 

Shareholder-Funded Initiatives 
Estimated 
Duration 
(Years) 

Estimated 
Ranges of 

Shareholder 
Funding 
(millions) 

Transition to Internal PG&E Vegetation Management 
Inspectors:  Transition contractor inspector workforce 
to internal PG&E Vegetation Management employees 
to oversee work and perform tree assessments 

3 $55-65 
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Enhance Pre-Inspector (PI) Training:  (i)  Enhance PI 
training program; (ii) Develop and implement PI 
competency assessment center 

3 $5-15 

Expand Constraint Management: (i) Fund customer 
accommodation options (e.g., Right Tree, Right Place) 
to support timely resolution of customer refusals; (ii) 
Increase field safety support to strengthen worker and 
employee safety, constraint resolution in the field 

5 $5-15 

Improve Data Management Capabilities:  Invest in 
creation of VM Data Asset Management Plan, 
including building a roadmap to support data quality 
continuous improvement 

3 $15-25 

Technology Enhancements:  Deploy new VM 
technology product and process enhancements 
supporting operational and constraint management 
improvements 

3 $15-25 

Wildfire Risk Community Investments:  (i) Support 
and fund scholarships with California community 
colleges relating to VM work; (ii) Invest in Fire Safety 
councils, educational institutions, and industry 
associations 

5 $15 

General Order 95 Update:  Fund SED procurement of 
consultant to review and update General Order 95 3 $3 

 
 
 D. Effective Date 
 
 This Settlement Agreement shall become effective (“Effective Date”) when Commission 
approval of this Settlement Agreement becomes final and is no longer subject to judicial review. 
 
IV. OTHER MATTERS 
 
 A. The Settling Parties agree to seek expeditious approval of this Settlement 
Agreement and the terms of the settlement, and to use their reasonable efforts to secure 
Commission approval of it without change, including any other written filings, appearances, and 
other means as may be necessary to secure Commission approval.  



 7 
 

 
 B. The Settling Parties agree to actively and mutually defend this Settlement 
Agreement if its adoption is opposed by any other party in proceedings before the Commission. 
In accordance with Rule 12.6 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, if this 
Settlement Agreement is not adopted by the Commission, its terms are inadmissible in any 
evidentiary hearing unless their admission is agreed to by the Settling Parties.  In the event the 
Commission rejects or proposes alternative terms to the Settlement Agreement, Settling Parties 
reserve all rights set forth in Rule 12.4 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure.  The provisions of 
Paragraph IV. A and B shall impose obligations on the Settling Parties immediately upon the 
execution of this Settlement Agreement. 
 
 C. PG&E’s waiver of its due process rights to an evidentiary hearing on the matters 
set forth herein is conditioned on a final Commission resolution or order approving this 
Settlement Agreement without modification, or with modifications agreeable to the Settling 
Parties. 
  

D. SED shall not assert that any violations or conduct underlying the violations 
alleged or identified by SED herein are the basis for future disallowances, violations, or 
penalties. 
 

E. SED agrees to release and refrain from instituting, directing, or maintaining any 
violations or enforcement proceedings against PG&E related to the Zogg Fire based on the 
information: (a) known, or that could have been known, to SED at the time that SED executes 
this Settlement Agreement, or (b) substantially similar to the alleged PG&E violations set forth 
in the Proposed Order referenced in this Settlement Agreement.  SED expressly and specifically 
waives any rights or benefits available to it under California Civil Code Section 1542. 
 
 F. Nothing in this Settlement Agreement constitutes a waiver by SED of its legal 
obligations, authority, or discretion to investigate and enforce applicable safety requirements and 
standards (including, without limitation, provisions of General Order 95 and General Order 165) 
as to other conduct by PG&E unrelated to the Proposed Order or the Zogg Fire that SED may 
identify as the basis for any alleged violation(s).  SED shall retain such authority regardless of 
any factual or legal similarities that other PG&E conduct, and any alleged violation(s), may have 
to PG&E’s conduct/alleged violations related to the Zogg Fire.  Accordingly, any such 
similarities shall not preclude SED from using other conduct and alleged violation(s) as a basis 
for seeking future disallowances. 
 
 G. Nothing in this Settlement Agreement constitutes a waiver by PG&E of its legal 
rights to defend the prudency of its conduct in connection with the Zogg Fire, including but not 
limited to with respect to the relevance and applicability of GO 95 and 165, in any pending or 
future proceedings. 
 

H. The Settling Parties have bargained in good faith to reach this Settlement 
Agreement.  The Settling Parties intend the Settlement Agreement to be interpreted as a unified, 
interrelated agreement.  The Settling Parties agree that no provision of this Settlement 
Agreement shall be construed against any of them because a particular party or its counsel 
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drafted the provision.  The representatives of the Settling Parties signing this Settlement 
Agreement are fully authorized to enter into this Settlement Agreement. 
 
 I. The terms of this Settlement Agreement reflect the Settling Parties’ integrated 
agreement inclusive of the anticipated tax treatment of these amounts.  Having considered the 
potential tax treatment applicable to these amounts, the Settling Parties expressly agree that these 
amounts are fair, just, and reasonable without any adjustment to account for any tax benefits or 
liabilities that may be realized by PG&E or its shareholders. 
 

J. The rights conferred and obligations imposed on any of the Settling Parties by this 
Settlement Agreement shall inure to the benefit of or be binding on that Settling Party’s 
successors in interest or assignees as if such successor or assignee was itself a party to this 
Settlement Agreement. 
 
 K. Should any dispute arise between the Settling Parties regarding the manner in 
which this Settlement Agreement or any term shall be implemented, the Settling Parties agree, 
prior to initiation of any other remedy, to work in good faith to resolve such differences in a 
manner consistent with both the express language and the intent of the Settling Parties in 
entering into this Settlement Agreement. 
 
 L. This Settlement Agreement is not intended by the Settling Parties to be precedent 
for any other proceeding, whether pending or instituted in the future. The Settling Parties have 
assented to the terms of this Settlement Agreement only for the purpose of arriving at the 
settlement embodied in this Settlement Agreement.  Each Settling Party expressly reserves its 
right to advocate, in other current and future proceedings, or in the event that the Settlement 
Agreement is rejected by the Commission, positions, principles, assumptions, arguments and 
methodologies which may be different than those underlying this Settlement Agreement, and the 
Settling Parties expressly declare that, as provided in Rule 12.5 of the Commission’s Rules of 
Practice and Procedure, this Settlement Agreement should not be considered as a precedent for 
or against them. 
 
 M. The Settling Parties are prohibited from filing a petition for modification of a 
Commission decision approving this Settlement Agreement regarding any issue resolved in this 
Settlement Agreement. 
 
 N. This Settlement Agreement may be executed in counterparts. 
 
 O. The Settling Parties hereby agree that this Settlement Agreement is entered into as 
a compromise of disputed violations and defenses in order to minimize the time, expense, and 
uncertainty of an evidentiary hearing, any further enforcement proceedings, and/or any 
subsequent appeals, and with the Settling Parties having taken into account the possibility that 
each Party may or may not prevail on any given issue, and to expedite timely action on safety 
measures and programs that benefit California consumers. 
 
 P. Nothing in this Settlement Agreement relieves PG&E from any safety 
responsibilities imposed on it by law or Commission rules, orders, or decisions. 
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 Q. In reaching this Settlement Agreement, the Settling Parties expect and intend that 
neither the fact of this settlement nor any of its specific contents will be admissible as evidence 
of fault or liability in any other proceeding before the Commission, any other administrative 
body, any court, or any alternative dispute resolution proceeding, such as a mediation or 
arbitration.  In this regard, the Settling Parties are relying on Evidence Code Section 
1152(a) and Public Utilities Code Section 315.  Furthermore, such use of this Settlement 
Agreement or any of its contents in any other proceeding before the Commission, any other 
administrative body, or any court would frustrate and interfere with the Commission’s stated 
policy preference for settlements rather than litigated outcomes.  See Pub. Util. Code § 1759(a). 
 
R. The Settling Parties agree that by entering into this settlement PG&E does not admit to 
any violations of the General Order provisions or related statutory requirements, and SED does 
not concede that any of PG&E’s defenses have merit. 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Settling Parties hereto have duly executed this Settlement 
Agreement.  
 

[Signatures immediately follow this page] 
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Dated:     February 13, 2023    Pacific Gas and Electric Company

        By:_______________________ 

Peter Kenny 
Senior Vice President,  
Major Infrastructure Delivery  
Pacific Gas and Electric 
Company 

[This space intentionally left blank] 

__________________ _____
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Dated:  

 
Safety and Enforcement Division 
California Public Utilities Commission 

Leslie L 
Palmer Digitally signed by Leslie L Palmer 

Date: 2023.02.13 17:23:50 -08'00' 

By:  
 

Leslie L. Palmer 
Director, Safety and 
Enforcement Division 
California Public Utilities 
Commission 
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EXHIBIT B  



The Involvement of Pacific Gas and Electric Company’s Electric Facilities in the 2020 
Zogg Fire 
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Digitally signed by 
Leslie L Palmer 
Date: 2022.10.25 
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